
 1 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS 

 
 

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; 
ANIMAL EQUALITY; CENTER FOR  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; and FOOD 
CHAIN WORKERS ALLIANCE  PLAINTIFFS 
 
V.               No. 4:19-CV-00442-JM 
 
JONATHAN and DEANN VAUGHT, 
D/B/A PRAYER CREEK FARM; and 
PECO FOODS, INC.                                                DEFENDANTS 
 

PECO FOODS, INC.’S MOTION TO DISMISS 
 

Defendant Peco Foods, Inc. (“Peco”) moves to dismiss Plaintiffs’ complaint pursuant to 

Rules 12(b)(1) and (6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and, in support, states: 

1. Plaintiffs do not have standing to bring this lawsuit against Peco and therefore 

their claims against Peco must be dismissed under Rule 12(b)(1). 

2. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim upon which relief can be granted against Peco  

because Plaintiffs have no statutory basis for their causes of action against Peco, which are based 

on the First and Fourteenth Amendments of the U.S. Constitution. Furthermore, Peco is a private 

party who is not subject to any limitations imposed by the First and Fourteenth Amendments of 

the U.S. Constitution.  Plaintiffs claims should be dismissed pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6).     

3. Plaintiffs’ claims are not ripe and should be dismissed pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1).    

4. As a result, this Court should dismiss under Rules 12(b)(1) and (6). 

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a May 29, 2019, letter from Plaintiffs Animal 

Legal Defense Fund and Animal Equality to Peco. 

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a May 29, 2019, letter from Plaintiffs Animal 

Legal Defense Fund and Animal Equality to Peco.   

Case 4:19-cv-00442-JM   Document 18   Filed 07/19/19   Page 1 of 3



 2 

7. A brief in support is filed with this motion and incorporated by reference. 

WHEREFORE, Peco Foods, Inc., asks that the Court dismiss the complaint and enter 

judgment in its favor, for its attorneys’ fees and costs, and for all other proper relief. 

       

Respectfully submitted,     

 
Steven W. Quattlebaum (84127) 
Chad W. Pekron (2008144) 
Michael B. Heister (2002091) 
Samantha R. Wilson (2018177) 
QUATTLEBAUM, GROOMS, 

        & TULL PLLC 
      111 Center Street, Suite 1900 
      Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 
      Telephone:  (501) 379-1700 
      Facsimile:  (501) 379-1701 
      quattlebaum@qgtlaw.com 
      cpekron@qgtlaw.com 
      mheister@qgtlaw.com 
      swilson@qgtlaw.com 
  

Attorneys for Peco Foods, Inc.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on July 19, 2019, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk 
of the Court using the CM/ECF System which will send notification of such filing to counsel 
listed below. 
       
       
J. D. Hays 
J. D. Hays Law, PLLC 
4101 W. Huntington Dr., #3103 
Rogers, AR 72758 
jd@jdhayslaw.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
David S. Muraskin 
Public Justice, P.C. 
1620 L St., NW, Suite 630 
Washington, DC 20036 
dmuraskin@publicjustice.net 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
Matthew Liebman 
Cristina Stella 
Kelsey Eberly 
Animal Legal Defense Fund 
525 East Cotati Avenue 
Cotati, CA 94931 
mliebman@aldf.org 
cstella@aldf.org 
keberly@aldf.org 
Counsel for Animal Legal Defense Fund 
 
Matthew Strugar 
Law Office of Matthew Strugar 
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2910 
Los Angeles, CA 90010 
matthew@matthewstrugar.com 
Counsel for Animal Legal Defense Fund 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alan Chen 
Justin Marceau 
Of Counsel, Animal Legal Defense Fund 
University of Denver 
Sturm College of Law 
2255 E. Evans Avenue 
Denver, CO 80208 
achen@law.du.edu 
jmarceau@law.du.edu 
Counsel for Animal Legal Defense Fund 
 
Sarah Hannaken 
Animal Equality 
8581 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 350 
Los Angeles, CA 90069 
sarahh@animalequality.org 
Counsel for Animal Equality 
 
Hannah Connor 
Center for Biological Diversity 
P. O. Box 2155 
St. Petersburg, FL 33731 
hconnor@biologicaldiversity.org 
Counsel for Center for Biological Diversity 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       /s/ Michael B. Heister     
            Michael B. Heister 
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